

2d Civil No. B207468

COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR

BARRY A. BOWMAN,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

TOMMIE WYATT, JR., CITY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Superior Court Case No. BC329390 (Consolidated with PC038773)
Honorable Holly E. Kendig, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JOHN P. DeGOMEZ, SBN 97010
221 East Walnut Street, Suite 122
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone: (626) 440-1551 // Facsimile: (626) 440-1265

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
FERIS M. GREENBERGER, SBN 93914
CAROLYN OILL, SBN 130721
SHEILA A. WIRKUS, SBN 251562
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 // Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND APPEALABILITY	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CITY IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE OF SEVERAL PREJUDICIAL INSTRUCTIONAL ERRORS.	5
A. The Jury Was Improperly Instructed On How To Determine If Wyatt Was An Employee Or An Independent Contractor Of The City.	6
1. The jury was improperly instructed that it must find Wyatt was the City’s employee if it found the City had any right to control how Wyatt did his work.	8
2. The instruction on what constitutes an employee was improperly and unnecessarily skewed toward a particular result – i.e., that Wyatt was the City’s employee.	12
B. The Trial Court Erred In Instructing The Jury That The City Was The Motor Carrier For Wyatt’s Truck As A Matter Of Law.	14
C. The Trial Court Erred In Instructing The Jury That The City Could Be Held Vicariously Liable For Wyatt’s Conduct As An Independent Contractor “To The Same Extent That A Private Person Would Be Liable” For Such Conduct.	19
D. These Instructional Errors Were Clearly Prejudicial.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
II. THE VERDICT MAY NOT BE UPHELD ON THE GROUND OF AGENCY, SINCE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT WYATT WAS IN ANY WAY THE CITY’S AGENT.	22
III. THERE IS NO SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT A FINDING THAT THE CONDITION OF THE BRAKES OR THE TRUCK GENERALLY WAS A PROXIMATE CAUSE OF THE INJURY.	24
A. To Prove Proximate Causation, It Is Not Enough Merely To Show That Under Different Circumstances, The Injury Would Not Have Occurred At All.	25
B. There Was No Substantial Evidence That The Brakes On The Truck Failed.	28
IV. THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE JURY TO FIND THAT THE DUMP TRUCK INVOLVED A SPECIAL RISK OF HARM.	30
A. As A Matter Of Law, Wyatt’s Unladen Truck Did Not Involve A Special Risk Of Harm.	32
B. No Peculiar Risk Caused The Accident Or Injury In This Case.	36
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
A. Teichert & Son, Inc. v. Superior Court (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 657	32, 33, 36, 38
Anderson v. L.C. Smith Construction Co. (1969) 276 Cal.App.2d 436	34-36
APSB Bancorp v. Thornton Grant (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 926	8
Arciero Ranches v. Meza (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 114	21
Armenta v. Churchill (1954) 42 Cal.2d 448	27
Beaupre v. Nave (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 402	26
Belair v. Riverside County Flood Control Dist. (1988) 47 Cal.3d 550	22
Bertero v. National General Corp. (1974) 13 Cal.3d 43	5
Bolen v. Woo (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 944,	21
Brose v. Union-Tribune Publishing Co. (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 1079	6
Casetta v. U.S. Rubber Co. (1968) 260 Cal.App.2d 792	29
Castro v. State of California (1981) 114 Cal.App.3d 503	34-36
College Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Collins Development Co. v. D. J. Plastering, Inc. (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 771	12
Doe v. Capital Cities (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1038	23
GAB Business Services, Inc. v. Lindsey & Newsom Claim Services, Inc. (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 409	5, 11
Galvez v. Fields (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 1410	5
Gonzalez v. Kalu (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 21	14
Green v. State (2007) 42 Cal.4th 254	5
Henderson v. Harnischfeger Corp. (1974) 12 Cal.3d 663	5
Hunton v. California Portland Cement Co. (1942) 50 Cal.App.2d 684	38
In re Alcala (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 345	29, 30
Isenberg v. California Emp. Stab. Com. (1947) 30 Cal.2d 34	6
Isip v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 19	5
Johnson v. Union Furniture Co. (1939) 31 Cal.App.2d 234	25, 26
Kinsman v. Unocal Corp. (2005) 37 Cal.4th 659	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Leslie G. v. Perry & Associates (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 472	26, 30
Martin v. County of Los Angeles (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 688	21
O’Gan v. King City Joint Union High School Dist. (1970) 3 Cal.App.3d 641	19
Provin v. Continental Oil Co. (1942) 49 Cal.App.2d 417	26
Reeves v. Hanlon (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1140	5
Rutherford v. Standard Engineering Corp. (1948) 88 Cal.App.2d 554	9, 18
Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400 (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763	26
Selby Constructors v. McCarthy (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 517	21
Strandt v. Cannon (1938) 29 Cal.App.2d 509, 515	37
Taylor v. Oakland Scavenger Co. (1941) 17 Cal.2d 594	36
Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc. v. Superior Court (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 864	8
Varisco v. Gateway Science and Engineering, Inc. (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1099	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Statutes:</u>	
California Constitution, Article I, § 16	21
California Rules of Court, rule 8.108	4
Civil Code, § 2295	23
Code of Civil Procedure, § 647	5
Vehicle Code, § 408	15
Vehicle Code, § 34500	15
Vehicle Code, § 34505.5	15
Vehicle Code, § 34505.6	15
Vehicle Code, § 34501.12	15
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Prosser, Law of Torts (4th ed. 1971)	25
Restatement of Torts, §416	32, 33
